



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2015 (UNAUDITED)**

<i>In thousands of RM</i>	<b>Current Quarter</b>		<b>Current Period</b>	
	<b>30 June</b>		<b>30 June</b>	
	<b>2015</b>	<b>2014</b>	<b>2015</b>	<b>2014</b>
Revenue	233,603	311,101	503,735	584,870
Cost of goods sold	(179,978)	(257,596)	(387,130)	(477,649)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>53,625</b>	<b>53,505</b>	<b>116,605</b>	<b>107,221</b>
Other income	452	434	544	1,180
Distribution expenses	(19,894)	(17,453)	(39,605)	(35,217)
Administrative expenses	(24,185)	(24,164)	(43,284)	(41,632)
Other expenses	(1,637)	(3,507)	(9,891)	(8,712)
<b>Results from operating activities</b>	<b>8,361</b>	<b>8,815</b>	<b>24,369</b>	<b>22,840</b>
Share of profit of equity accounted investee, net of tax	358	410	707	1,216
Finance income	764	2,060	1,549	2,857
Finance costs	(6,106)	(7,290)	(12,924)	(14,181)
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>3,377</b>	<b>3,995</b>	<b>13,701</b>	<b>12,732</b>
Income tax expense	(1,205)	(424)	(3,127)	(2,809)
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>2,172</b>	<b>3,571</b>	<b>10,574</b>	<b>9,923</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>				
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	1,280	978	3,896	5,023
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>3,452</b>	<b>4,549</b>	<b>14,470</b>	<b>14,946</b>
<b>Profit attributable to :</b>				
Owners of the Company	313	2,122	4,267	5,894
Non-controlling interests	1,859	1,449	6,307	4,029
	<b>2,172</b>	<b>3,571</b>	<b>10,574</b>	<b>9,923</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to :</b>				
Owners of the Company	1,593	2,874	8,163	10,691
Non-controlling interests	1,859	1,675	6,307	4,255
	<b>3,452</b>	<b>4,549</b>	<b>14,470</b>	<b>14,946</b>
Basic earnings per share (Sen)	0.07	0.46	0.93	1.29
Diluted earnings per share (Sen)	0.07	0.46	0.93	1.29

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Interim Financial Report.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 30 JUNE 2015 (UNAUDITED)**

<i>In thousands of RM</i>	As at 30 June 2015	As at 31 December 2014
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	537,142	540,718
Intangible assets	291,853	290,091
Investment properties	34,787	31,140
Prepaid lease payments	1,592	5,357
Investment in associates	15,976	15,269
Other Investments	15,887	15,864
Deferred tax assets	16,082	11,563
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>913,319</b>	<b>910,002</b>
Trade and other receivables	296,693	256,937
Inventories	295,422	245,454
Current tax assets	23,414	18,455
Cash and cash equivalents	424,561	208,212
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>1,040,090</b>	<b>729,058</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>1,953,409</b>	<b>1,639,060</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
Share capital	457,630	457,630
Reserves	28,704	22,644
Retained earnings	262,899	269,998
<b>Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>	<b>749,233</b>	<b>750,272</b>
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>	<b>131,247</b>	<b>130,326</b>
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>880,480</b>	<b>880,598</b>
Loans and borrowings	362,368	100,000
Deferred tax liabilities	22,185	19,288
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>384,553</b>	<b>119,288</b>
Provisions	674	-
Trade and other payables	173,235	143,803
Current tax liabilities	1,320	1,368
Loans and borrowings	513,147	494,003
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>688,376</b>	<b>639,174</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>1,072,929</b>	<b>758,462</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>1,953,409</b>	<b>1,639,060</b>
<b>Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (sen)</b>	<b>165</b>	<b>165</b>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Interim Financial Report.